Assembly Bill 42

Published March 30, 1965.

CHAPTER 8

- AN ACT to amend 66.054 (17) (a) of the statutes, relating to the time for appearance in beer license revocation.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.054 (17) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.054 (17) (a) Upon complaint in the name of the state filed by the commissioner of taxation, or any of his duly authorized employes, with the clerk of any court of record in the jurisdiction in which the premises of the licensed person complained of are situated, that any such licensed person therein has at any time violated any provision of this section, or keeps or maintains a disorderly or riotous, indecent or improper house, or that he has at any time illegally sold or given away any malt beverages to any minor, or to persons intoxicated or bordering on intoxication, or to known habitual drunkards, or has failed to maintain said premises in accordance with the standards of sanitation prescribed by the state board of health, or in whose licensed premises known criminals or prostitutes are permitted to loiter, or that he has at any time been convicted of a violation of any federal or state law involving moral turpitude or been convicted of any felony or any offense against the laws relating to sale of intoxicating liquors or fermented malt beverages, or that he does not possess the qualifications required by this section to entitle him to a license, the clerk of said court shall issue a summons commanding the person so complained of to appear before it within not less than 20 days after service of the summons, exclusive of the day of service, and show cause why his license should not be revoked or suspended.

Approved March 25, 1965.